

Nevada State Contractors Board

NEWS RELEASE

www.nscb.state.nv.us

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

10-Sep-03

Contact: Sonya Ruffin, APR (702) 486-1100 x1139 or (775) 688-1141 x1139

CONTRACTORS BOARD TAKES DISCIPLINARY ACTION AGAINST SIX CONTRACTORS

(*Reno, NV*) - At its meeting on September 9, 2003, the Nevada State Contractors Board adjudicated cases against six (6) licensed contractors.

Skyhigh Builders, license number 30587 (Residential and Small Commercial) based out of Carson City, Nevada was found in violation of Nevada Revised Statute 624 for substandard workmanship; failure to obtain necessary building permit; failure to provide required disclosures; bidding in excess of established license limit; and failure to provide Residential Recovery Fund disclosures to a homeowner. The licensee was fined \$2500 and assessed the cost of investigation.

Robert Dore Construction, license number 32745 (Carpentry) based out of South Lake Tahoe, California was found in violation of Nevada Revised Statute 624 for failure to pay for materials or services; failure to cooperate in the investigation of a complaint; failure to establish financial responsibility; and failure to report to the Board a change of address or personnel. The Board revoked the license of Robert Dore Construction.

Moon Construction, license number 21821A (Residential and Small Commercial) based out of Spring Creek, Nevada was found in violation of Nevada Revised Statute 624 for contracting beyond the scope of the license. A one-year letter of reprimand was placed in licensee's file.

Rocky Mountain Builders & Supply, license numbers 40384 (Roofing and Siding) and 50488 (Residential and Small Commercial) based out of Sparks, Nevada was found in violation of Nevada Revised Statute 624 for failure to comply with the terms of a construction contract or written warranty. A permanent letter of reprimand was placed in licensee's file.

Sierrasage LLC, license number 52571 (Residential and Small Commercial) based out of Sparks, Nevada was found in violation of Nevada Revised Statute 624 for failure to pay for materials or services; failure to cooperate in the investigation of a complaint; engaging in business or submitting a bid without a valid license; failure to comply with the terms of a construction contract or written warranty; a fraudulent or deceitful act committed in the capacity

of a contractor; failure to pay residential recovery fund assessment; misrepresentation or omission of a material fact; failure to pay a required assessment; license expiration; and failure to provide residential recovery fund disclosures. The Board revoked the license of Sierrasage LLC.

Solano Development, license number 50086 (Residential and Small Commercial) based out of Reno, Nevada was found in violation of Nevada Revised Statute 624 for substandard workmanship; failure to comply with a notice to correct; unlawful advertising; failure to pay for materials or services; failure to establish financial responsibility; failure to keep in force a bond or cash deposit; misrepresentation of a material fact; willful departure from plans or specifications; failure to provide a list of subcontractors to property owner; failure to comply with a written request from the Board for information or records; failure to prosecute a construction project; failure to comply with the terms of a construction contract or written warranty; failure to obtain required lien releases; abandonment of a construction project; failure to complete a construction project for the price stated in the contract; diversion of money or property; and a fraudulent or deceitful act in the capacity of a contractor. The Board revoked the license of Solano Development.

The Nevada State Contractors Board is committed to protecting the public's health, safety, and welfare through licensing and regulation of the construction industry. Under Nevada Revised Statutes, a licensee is subject to disciplinary action by the Board for failure to comply with the requirements of the laws or regulations governing contractors. Violations may result in Board action against the contractor's license. The State Contractors Board has the power to regulate contractors and discipline licensees who violate NRS 624. Disciplinary action may consist of a fine of up to \$10,000 per offense, order corrective action, suspension, revocation or other action.

The Board will convene next in Henderson, NV on September 23, 2003.